
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

January 5, 2015 

Mr. David Volkert 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180 
Waukesha, WI 53212 

Re: Soil Vapor Sampling Data 
Former Bask Dry Cleaners- Waukesha, WI 
BRRTS# 02-68-297669, FID# 268188800 

Dear Mr. Volkert: 

Per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) requirements under NR 
716.14, attached is a copy of the sample location map and the lab package for the 
first/second round of soil vapor sampling from probes installed as part of the vapor 
intrusion study for the above referenced site. Also included as Attachment 1 is a copy of 
the various data submittals that were sent to each property owner. If there are any 
questions, please contact me at 262-781-0475 or Mr. Brian Riordan of Westbrook 
Shopping Center at 305-607-6624. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

f:nt.~l If 7fc/-
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Brian Riordan, Westbrook Shopping Center 
Greg Butts, Westbrook Shopping Center 

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 28 Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478 
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YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Report Summary 

Monday December 29, 2014 

Report Number: 

Samples Received: 

L740309 

12/20/14 

Client Project: 10009 

Description: Bask Dry Cleaners 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied 
by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any 
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesrtate to call. 

Entire Report Reviewed By: 

La bora tory Certification Numbers 
A2LA- 1461-01, AIHA- 100789, AL- 40660, CA- 01157CA, CT- PH-0197, 
FL- E87487, GA- 923, IN- C-TN-01, KY- 90010, KYUST- 0016, 
NC - ENV375/DW21704/BI0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, 
SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612, 
MN- 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV- TN000032011-1, 
TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979, IA Lab #364, EPA - TN002 

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held 
by ESC Lab Sciences. · 

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences. 
Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided 
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304. 
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.-ESC 
YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-1B 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 14:18 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460~00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 2.00 14.0 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 
< 
< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd . 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-01 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 

89. 600 T0-15 12/28/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 

102 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-2A 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 11:50 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 2.00 14.0 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 

< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-02 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 

58. 3 90 T0-15 12/28/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 

5.4 29. T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 
99 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-3 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 12: 11 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 5.00 34.0 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 

< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-03 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 

520 3500 T0-15 12/28/14 
0.27 1.5 T0-15 12/27/14 

0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
6.6 35. T0-15 12/27/14 

0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 
102 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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YOUR LAS OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-4 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 13:45 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 4.00 27.0 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 

< 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-04 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 

2.9 11. T0-15 12/27/14 
2.6 10. T0-15 12/27/14 
160 1100 T0-15 12/28/14 

0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 

29. 160 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 

103 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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.-ESC 
YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-5 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 12:01 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 0.200 1.40 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on {STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

12065 Lebanon Rd . 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-05 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.4 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 

100 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-6 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 14:27 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 0.200 1. 40 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP} - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 
< 
< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax ( 615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-06 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 

0.22 1.5 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 

102 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 

Page 7 of 12 

Dil. 
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YOUR LAS OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 

SV-7 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 12:34 

1,1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 0.200 1.40 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 

< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-07 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 

16. 110 T0-15 12/27/14 
0. 39 2.1 T0-15 12/27/14 

0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
5.1 27. T0-15 12/27/14 

0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 
99.4 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-8 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 12:28 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 0.200 1.40 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-08 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0. 20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.4 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 

100 %" Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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YOUR LAS OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-9 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 15:01 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 1.60 4.20 
99 1. 60 6.50 
98 1. 60 6.40 

96.9 1.60 6.30 
96.9 1.60 6.30 
96.9 1.60 6.30 
166 16.0 110. 
133 1.60 8.70 
133 1.60 8.70 
131 1.60 8.60 
62.5 1. 60 4.10 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 

< 

< 
< 

< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-09 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

1.6 < 4.2 T0-15 12/27/14 
1.6 < 6.5 T0-15 12/27/14 
1.6 < 6.4 T0-15 12/27/14 
1.6 < 6.3 T0-15 12/27/14 

45. 180 T0-15 12/27/14 
1.6 < 6.3 T0-15 12/27/14 

730 5000 T0-15 12/28/14 
1.6 < 8.7 T0-15 12/27/14 
1.6 < 8.7 T0-15 12/27/14 

17. 91. T0-15 12/27/14 
1.6 < 4.1 T0-15 12/27/14 

103 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-10 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 14:57 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RDL1 = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght RDL1 RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 2.00 14.0 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 

< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-10 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 

1.6 6.3 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.32 1.3 T0-15 12/27/14 
llO 750 T0-15 12/28/14 

0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 

6.2 33. T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 

106 % Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
Patrick Allenstein, P.G. 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005 

Date Received 
Description 

December 20, 2014 
Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Volatile Organics 
Chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 

SV-11 

Josh Davenport 
12/18/14 14:48 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Vinyl chloride 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

ROLl = ppbv , RDL2 = ug/m3 
Note: 

Cas# 

75-00-3 
107-06-2 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
156-59-2 
156-60-5 
127-18-4 
71-55-6 
79-00-5 
79-01-6 
75-01-4 
460-00-4 

Mol Wght ROLl RDL2 

64.5 0.200 0.530 
99 0.200 0.810 
98 0.200 0.800 

96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
96.9 0.200 0.790 
166 0.200 1.40 
133 0.200 1.10 
133 0.200 1.10 
131 0.200 1.10 
62.5 0.200 0.510 

Units are based on (STP) - Standard Temperature and Pressure 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 
< 
< 

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

December 29, 2014 

ESC Sample # L740309-11 

Site ID WAUKESHA, WI 

Project # : 10009 

ppbv ug/m3 Method Date 

0.20 < 0.53 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.81 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.80 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.79 T0-15 12/27/14 

0.47 3.2 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 1.1 T0-15 12/27/14 
0.20 < 0.51 T0-15 12/27/14 

101 %- Rec. T0-15 12/27/14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 12/29/14 09:53 Printed: 12/29/14 11:13 
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TSR Signing Reports: 341 

Sample: L740309-01 Account: 

Sample: L740309-02 Account: 

Sample: L740309-03 Account: 

Sample: L740309-04 Account: 

Sample: L740309-05 Account: 

Sample: L740309-06 Account: 

sample: L740309-07 Account: 

Sample: L740309-08 Account: 

Sample: L740309-09 Account: 

Sample: L740309-10 Account: 

Sample: L740309-11 Account: 

Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed 
12/29/14 at 11:13:52 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

KRPGBWI Received: 12/20/14 09:00 Due Date: 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 

12/29/14 00:00 RPT Date: 12/29/14 09:53 
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ct 

~ri?'ic:-,; Bask Dry Cleaners 

Phone: 262·781·0475 
Fax: 

Collected by ip:tnt]: 

C¢8i;:cted tl)' (:0gnawn-:'•: 

llt?' 
~;.r "' "' 

!r:'.mecli~te-!y 

Pa~kect en icr N A Y __ 

Aeiino:;:ui~he:;r (~gnarur€) 

Re::inql,iished bl' : 

Stte/f:achit\~~ 1 D ~­
WAUKESHA, Wl 

__ S11m~ J)~'i ...... , .... ¥·--~ .. -~--~--~ ... ~20Ct'}t. 
__ Next Day •..•. .- .... ~.~--""~·~·n~-~1-V£.~ 
__ Tw-c· D;;-,. ............................... 50'ti. 
__ :hr-i::\?. :Oii'f --.--·-·-·~·-"'-·-·"""~"''25fft. 

f Cit{/St~te 
!Collected: ~.t.£S~ 1 \vi 
L~b Project tt 

KRPGBWt-12·12-14 

?.:0. # 

E:nail? "~No )(_Yes 

fAX? ~No _Yes 

pH 

Flaw ___ _ 



ATTACHMENT 1 
Data Notification Submittals 



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION 

Mr. Timothy Falvey 
2007 Capella Court 
VVaukesha, VVI 53186 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

January 5, 2015 

Re: Soil Vapor Sampling Data 

Dear Mr. Falvey: 

Per our Access Agreement and VVisconsin Department of Natural Resources (VVDNR) 
requirements under NR 716.14, attached is a copy of the second round of soil vapor 
sampling data from the vapor probe located on your property. As you know, we will be 
doing additional sampling on a quarterly basis to verify current data and we will provide 
the additional data as it is received. If there are any questions, please contact Mr. David 
Volkert ofVVDNR at 262-574-2166, Mr. Brian Riordan ofVVestbrook Shopping Center at 
305-607-6624, or me at 262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

tn?.Au/ I? ;rc~---
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Brian Riordan, VVestbrook Shopping Center 
Greg Butts, VV est brook Shopping Center 
David Volkert, VVDNR 

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478 

I I IN Cll " I'> C 0 US I ,, I D I!\ N 



Table 1 -Summary of Soil Vapor Data for Detected Chlorinated Compounds Only- 2007 Capella Court 

"""""~-

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 
r----~ -·--· 

I 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 2,100 21,000 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 
-· 

Methylene Chloride 

Tetrachloroethene 

Tric~, :::roethene 

6,300 63,000 

420 4,200 

21 210 

Notes : All values in ug/m3
. 

VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level 

NC- Not Calculated 

BOLD- Result exceeds the Deep Soil VRSL 

SV-3 

09/30/14 12/27/14 

<3.2 <0.79 

<3.2 <0.79 

<3.2 <0.79 

<2.8 NA 

7,500 3,500 

120 35 
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K p R G KPRG and Associates, inc. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION Be REMEDIATION 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

Mr. JeffBlanchard 
2011 Capella Court 
VVaukesha, VVI 53186 

Re: Soil Vapor Sampling Data 

Dear Mr. Blanchard: 

January 5, 2015 

Per our Access Agreement and VVisconsin Department of Natural Resources (VVDNR) 
requirements under NR 716.14, attached is a copy of the second round of soil vapor 
sampling data from the vapor probe located on your property. As you know, we will be 
doing additional sampling on a quarterly basis to verify current data and we will provide 
the additional data as it is received. If there are any questions, please contact Mr. David 
Volkert ofVVDNR at 262-574-2166, Mr. Brian Riordan ofVVestbrook Shopping Center at 
305-607-6624, or me at 262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

/:n?,il-<1 !!: lf./-
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Brian Riordan, VV estbrook Shopping Center 
Greg Butts, VV estbrook Shopping Center 
David Volkert, VVDNR 

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 28 Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478 



Table 1 -Summary of Soil Vapor Data for Detected Chlorinated Compounds Only- 2011 Capella Court 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 

1, -~-c;chloroethene 2,100 21,000 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

Methylene Chloride 

T e:trachloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

6,300 63,000 

420 4,200 

21 210 

Notes : All values in ug/m3
. 

VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level 

NC - Not Calculated 

BOLD- Result exceeds the Deep Soil VRSL 

SV-4 

09/30/14 12/27/14 

<40 <0.79 

270 11 

310 10 

59 NA 

81,000 1,100 

6,400 160 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION 

Mr. Dan Johnson 
2008 Capella Court 
VVaukesha, VVI 53186 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

January 5, 2015 

Re: Soil Vapor Sampling Data 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Per our Access Agreement and VVisconsin Department of Natural Resources (VVDNR) 
requirements under NR 716.14, attached is a copy of the second round of soil vapor 
sampling data from the vapor probe located on your property. As you know, we will be 
doing additional sampling on a quarterly basis to verify current data and we will provide 
the additional data as it is received. If there are any questions, please contact Mr. David 
Volkert ofVVDNR at 262-574-2166, Mr. Brian Riordan ofVVestbrook Shopping Center at 
305-607-6624, or me at 262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

Knttwf' If! ~cl-· 
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Brian Riordan, VVestbrook Shopping Center 
Greg Butts, VV est brook Shopping Center 
David Volkert, VVDNR 

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478 

l I.!_! f'i () l ~j \f.J l {: :, I [\J '" l N !) ! 



Table ~ -Summary of Soil Vapor Data for Detected Chlorinated Compounds Only- 2008 Capella Court 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 2,100 21,000 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

Methylene Chloride 

Tetrachloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

6,300 63,000 

420 4,200 

21 210 

Notes : All values in ug/m3
. 

VRSL- Vapor Risk Screening Level 

NC - Not Calculated 

BOLD- Result exceeds the Deep Soil VRS~ 

SV-5 

09/30/14 12/27/14 

3.3 <0.79 

<0.79 <0.79 

<0.79 <0.79 

0.94 NA 

4.5 <1.4 

<1.1 <1.1 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

Ms. June Sager 
2129 Sunnyside Drive 
VVaukesha, VVI 53186 

Re: Soil Vapor Sampling Data 

Dear Ms. Sager: 

January 5, 2015 

Per our Access Agreement and VVisconsin Department of Natural Resources (VVDNR) 
requirements under NR 716.14, attached is a copy of the second round of soil vapor 
sampling data from the vapor probe located on your property. As you know, we will be 
doing additional sampling on a quarterly basis to verify current data and we will provide 
the additional data as it is received. If there are any questions, please contact Mr. David 
Volkert ofVVDNR at 262-574-2166, Mr. Brian Riordan ofVVestbrook Shopping Center at 
305-607-6624, or me at 262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

Rn?.tw/ if ~o/-· 
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Brian Riordan, VVestbrook Shopping Center 
Greg Butts, VV est brook Shopping Center 
David Volkert, VVDNR 

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 28 Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478 



' 
' 

Table 1 -Summary of Soil Vapor Data for Detected Chlorinated Compounds Only- 2129 Sunnyside Drive 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 2,100 21,000 

cis-1 .2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

Methylene Chloride 

Tetrachloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

6,300 63,000 

420 4,200 

21 210 

Notes : All values in ug/m3
• 

VRSL- Vapor Risk Screening Level 

NC - Not Calculated 

' 

BOLD - Result exceeds the Deep Soil VRSL 

. 
SV-6 

09/30/14 12/27/14 

1.3 <0.79 

<0.79 <0.79 

<0.79 <0.79 

0.8 NA 

8.8 1.5 

<1.1 <1.1 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

Mr. Kenneth Lex 
2157 Rambling Rose Road 
VVaukesha, VVI 53186 

Re: Soil Vapor Sampling Data 

Dear Mr. Lex: 

January 5, 2015 

Per our Access Agreement and VVisconsin Department of Natural Resources (VVDNR) 
requirements under NR 716.14, attached is a copy of the first round of soil vapor 
sampling data from the vapor probe located on your property. As you know, we will be 
doing additional sampling on a quarterly basis to verify current data and we will provide 
the additional data as it is received. If there are any questions, please contact Mr. David 
Volkert ofVVDNR at 262-574-2166, Mr. Brian Riordan ofVVestbrook Shopping Center at 
305-607-6624, or me at 262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

fnt/1-</ I: ~r/-
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Brian Riordan, VV est brook Shopping Center 
Greg Butts, VV estbrook Shopping Center 
David Volkert, VVDNR 

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 28 Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478 
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Table 1- Summary of Soil Vapor Data for Detected Chlorinated Compounds Only- 2157 Rambling Rose Road 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 

1, 1-Dichlomethene 2,100 21,000 

cis-1 ,2-lJichloroethene NC NC 

trans- '• ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

Methylene Chloride 

Tetracnloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

6,300 63,000 

420 4,200 

21 210 

Notes : All values in ug/m3
. 

VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level 

NC - Not Calculated 

BOLD - Result exceeds the Deep Soil VRSL 

SV-9 

12/27/14 

<6.3 

180 

<6.3 

NA 

5,000 

91 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION 

Mr. Michael Stockinger 
2151 Rambling Rose Road 
VVaukesha, VVI 53186 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

January 5, 2015 

Re: Soil Vapor Sampling Data 

Dear Mr. Stockinger: 

Per our Access Agreement and VVisconsin Department of Natural Resources (VVDNR) 
requirements under NR 716.14, attached is a copy of the first round of soil vapor 
sampling data from the vapor probe located on your property. As you know, we will be 
doing additional sampling on a quarterly basis to verify current data and we will provide 
the additional data as it is received. If there are any questions, please contact Mr. David 
Volkert ofVVDNR at 262-574-2166, Mr. Brian Riordan ofVVestbrook Shopping Center at 
305-607-6624, or me at 262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

t,rJ.t>-u/ K ~d-
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Brian Riordan, VVestbrook Shopping Center 
Greg Butts, VV est brook Shopping Center 
David Volkert, VVDNR 

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478 
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Table 1 -Summary of Soil Vapor Data for Detected Chlorinated Compounds Only- 2151 Rambling Rose Road 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 2,100 21,000 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

Methylene Chloride 

T etrach loroethene 

T rich loroethene 

6,300 63,000 

420 4,200 

21 210 

Notes : All values in ug/m3
. 

VRSL- Vapor Risk Screening Level 

NC - Not Calculated 

BOLD - Result exceeds the Deep Soil VRSL 

SV-10 

12/27/14 

<0.79 

6.3 

1.3 

NA 

750 

33 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION 

Mr. Paul Day 
City of Waukesha 
Engineering Department 
130 Delafield Street 
Waukesha, WI 53188 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

January 5, 2015 

Re: Soil Vapor Sampling Data 

Dear Mr. Day: 

Per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) requirements under NR 
716.14, attached is a copy of the first/second round of soil vapor sampling data from the 
vapor probes located on your property. We will be doing additional sampling on a 
quarterly basis to verify current data and we will provide the additional data as it is 
received. If there are any questions, please contact Mr. David Volkert of WDNR at 262-
574-2166, Mr. Brian Riordan of Westbrook Shopping Center at 305-607-6624, or me at 
262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

l nt.tJA/ If ~c:/--
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Brian Riordan, Westbrook Shopping Center 
Greg Butts, Westbrook Shopping Center 
David Volkert, WDNR 

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 28 Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478 
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Table 1 - Surnmary of Soil Vapor Data for Detected Chlorinated Compounds Only 
City of Waukesha Right-of-Way Near Sunnyside Drive and Capella Court 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 2,100 21,000 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 

trans-1 ,2-uichloroethene NC NC 

Methylene Chloride 

Tetrachloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

6,300 63,000 

420 4,200 

21 210 

Notes : All values in ug/m3
. 

VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level 

NC - Not Calculated 

BOLD - Result exceeds the Deep Soil VRSL 

SV-7 

09/30/14 12/27/14 

<20 <0.79 

<20 <0.79 

<20 <0.79 

<17 NA 

750 110 

140 27 

SV-8 SV-11 

09/30/14 12/27/14 12/27/14 

<7.9 <0.79 <0.79 

<7.9 <0.79 <0.79 

<7.9 <0.79 <0.79 

<6.9 NA NA 

<14 <1.4 3.2 

<11 <1.1 <1.1 
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